As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Group’s income and operating cash

flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from overdraft facilities and long-term borrowings. Borrowings
issued at variable rates expose the Group to interest rate risk. The interest rates to which the

Group is exposed are set out in notes 20, 23 and 24. The risk of interest rate movements is

managed through on-going monitoring of the Group’s overdrafts and long-term borrowings, the
spreading of debt between a number of financial institutions and the denomination of debt in
Zambian Kwacha and USD.

 The Group’s term facilities are medium to long term with fixed spread over LIBOR. A 0.5 percent
movement in the LIBOR rate would not have a material impact on the interest expense for the

Group.

 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change
of interest of +/- 5%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on the
current market conditions that have been adversely affected by the outbreak of COVID-19. All
other variables are held constant.

Profit Equity

Changes in interest rates +5% -5% +5% -5%

ZMW’000s ZMW’000s ZMW’000s ZMW’000s

30 September 2021 (55,726) 55,726 (44,681) 35,666

30 September 2020 (34,829) 34,829 (27,863) 22,291

 Profit Equity

Changes in interest rates +5% -5% +5% -5%

USD’000s ÚSD’000s USD’000s USD’000s

30 September 2021 (2,638) 2,638 (2,116) 1,688

30 September 2020 (2,154) 2,154 (1,723) 1,379

(iii)  Market risk
 The Group is not exposed to the risk of the value of its financial assets fluctuating as a result of

changes in market prices.

Zambeef Products PLC Annual Report 2021 147

STRATEGIC

REPORT

CORPORATE

GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
OVERVIEW

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

30. Financial instruments (continued)

(a)  Credit risk
(i)  Trade receivables

 The Directors believe the credit risk of trade receivables is low. The credit risk is managed

by the selective granting of credit.

(b)  Liquidity risk
 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group might be unable to meet its obligations associated with its

financial liabilities. The Group monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s liquidity requirements to
ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on